# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

### Chapter 57

RESOLVE, in Favor of Russell Meehan of Windham.

Russell Meehan; compensated. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$97.23 to be paid to Russell Meehan of Windham as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for property taken by an immate of the Men's Reformatory in Windham.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 58

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Town of Sherman Mills for Overpayments to the Bangor State Hospital for the Care of Etta Conroy.

Town of Sherman Mills; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$3,438 to be paid to the Town of Sherman Mills to reimburse the Town of Sherman Mills for overpayments to the Bangor State Hospital for care and treatment of Etta Conroy.

Effective October 7, 1967

## Chapter 59

RESOLVE, in Favor of Mrs. Nellie Packard of Guilford.

Mrs. Nellie Packard; compensated. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$599.50 to be paid to Mrs. Nellie Packard of Guilford, for injuries sustained by her when she fell at the court house in Dover-Foxcroft after being called to serve on the jury.

Effective October 7, 1967

## Chapter 60

RESOLVE, in Favor of Fairview Hospital and Doctors Swett, Kemezys and Jordan.

Fairview Hospital and Doctors Swett, Kemezys and Jordan; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the following sums to the following hospital and doctors for the hospitalization and medical treatment of John Rastrom:

Fairview Hospital, Skowhegan	\$3,464.51
Carleton E. Swett, M.D., Skowhegan	100.00
K. Kemezys, M.D., Madison	120.00
W. Edward Jordan, M.D., Skowhegan	929.00